Water Machine
(AD-820)
Parts Manual

American Dispensing Company
88 Currant Road
Fall River, MA 02720-4781
Telephone: (508) 678-9010 / Cable: AMDRY / Fax: (508) 678-9447

Phase I ADC Part No. 482050




Table of Contents

AD-820 Front Door ASSembIy ..o s 2
AD-820 Coin Box/Coin Vault Assembly ... 3
AD-820 Coin Acceptor ASSEMDILY ..o 4
AD-820 Microprocessor (Computer) ASSEmbILY ........cccoeverevivriniveieienininnnieinieinns 5
AD-820 R.O. Comparator Board Assembly .........ccoeveureeiieeneenninieee s 6
AD-820 R.O. Housing Assembly ..o ssnsnenes 7,8
AD-820 Dispensing Bay .......ccccocvvviiniiieeciniiiseeeene s ssssesensenes 9
AD-820 Water Inlet Solenoid ASSembly ... 10
AD-820 Dispensing SOlenoids ... e 11,12
AD-820 Electrical Component Mounting Strip Assembly ........ccccvivvnierevininrnninnn, 13, 14
AD-820 Water Tank AsSembly ..o snenens 15, 16
AD-820 Drain Basin AsSembly ... 17
AD-820 Drain PIUMDING ....ccccoveviiriiieiseiniinenseisesesisessessiesseses ettt sens 18
AD-820 Pre-Filter ASSEMDIY ......cccoviimiiiniiiiiiiniinnesiiesesssnessnns 19, 20
AD-820 Large Blue Filter ASSEMDLY .......covuurreeemrerinssressnessssssssesssessssssssssesssesssnseess 21
AD-820 Polishing Filter ASSEMDIY ......c...vveeemrierrmseriessssssesssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssasssnes 22
AD-820 Water Meter/Pressurized Tank Assembly .......cccocevinnininniiiiiiiinienns 23
AD-820 Drain Pump/Dispensing Pump Assembly ..........cccoeovvreviniiisininccenninnnnes 24
AD-820 Pump ASSEMDbLY .....ccoecevrecrncirneenmenecrncsennens ettt ettt eset e ae st ra e teae e st erens 25, 26
AD-820 Rear Power Panel Assembly ... 27,28
AD-820 OULET TOP .vcviviririiiriiit it 29
AD-820 Cabinet Rear ........cciiiiiicnnsssisissssssnesssesssessssssssisssses 30
AD-820 Cabinet Harness ASSEMBLES ...................crsmmmmmmmmmssssrmsmmesssssssssssssssssnmsssssssssssnnns 31
AD-820 Membrane Cleaning Start-Up Kit ......cccoooviiiicecnncniiccniiicenenneneens 32
AD-820 U.V. Light Replacement Parts .........coovcivivieninicnniicenennisienes 33
AD-820 Water-U-Want Labels Sheet ... 34

AD-820 Electrical Labels SHEEt .....cccccoiiieiiveirieieireeeseresteeereseeseosssesssesssssssssessessasssssesssns 35



AD-820 Front Door Assembly 2

N

MAN1592 <6}/

Illus. No. PartNo. Oty. Description

1 182005 1 AD-820 Water-U-Want Label ONLY
(vefer to AD-820 Water-U-Want Label Sheet on page 34)

182000 1 AD-820 Membrane Switch ONLY
3* 820385 1 AD-820 Front Door Assembly
820393 1 AD-820Dispensing Bay Assembly
160018 2 Lock and Key Assembly
6 820392 1 AD-820 Front Door Shield Assembly
(includes illus. nos. 6 and 7)
300954 1 AD-820 Front Door Shield ONLY

7 e 1  Coin Acceptor Assembly ,
(refer to AD-820 Coin Acceptor Assembly on page 4)

153001 10 5/16" Flat Washer
9 153002 10 5/16" Lock Washer
10 152004 10 #5/16-18 Hex Nut

* Specify color when ordering.

Telephone: (608) 678-9010 Fax: (508) 678-9447



SV

AD-820 Coin Box/Coin Vault Assembly

e

Jllus. No. PartNo. Qty. Description

820386
820387
152004
153002
153001
820406
154200
182032
880970
300965

O 00 N N OB W DN

iy
o]

* Asrequired.

¥ 00 o R B R

[ B

AD-820 Coin Box Assembly

AD-820 Coin Vault Assembly

#5/16-18 Hex Nut

5/16" Lock Washer

5/16" Flat Washer

AD-820 Kick Plate

5/32" Rivet

Anti Slip Abrasive Strip - 4" wide (sold in feet)

Single Station Level Switch Assembly with RC Network
AD-820 Front Door Lock Bracket

American Dispensing Company

88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



AD-820 Coin Acceptor Assembly 4

MAN1615

Jllus, No. PartNo. Qty. Description

1 125707 1  AD-82025¢ Coin Acceptor Body ONLY

2 125708 1 AD-82010¢ Coin Acceptor Body ONLY

3 154320 2 #4-40x11/16"x 1" U-Bolt ONLY

4 880800 2 AD-820 Coin Acceptor Lower Reject with Bracket KIt
(includes illus. nos. 4 and 10)

125720 2 AD-820 Coin Acceptor Lower Reject with Bracket ONLY

5 152016 4 #4-40 Hex Nut

6 150020 6 #4-40 x 5/16" Slotted Pan Head Machine Screw

7 137056 2  Optical Switch ONLY

8 137049 2  Optical Switch Mounting Bracket ONLY

9 125715 2 AD-820 Coin Acceptor Upper Assembly Complete
(includes spring, spacer, retainging ring, and acceptor rod)

10 150110 2  #8-32x 1/4" Binding Head Phillips Machine Screw

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (508) 678-9447



o

AD-820 Microprocessor (Computer) Assembly

Jdllus. No. PartNo. Qty. Description

® 3 O U W N =

9
10
11
12
13

820424
300914
152004
153001
153010
150005
182012
182013

182011
182010
121491
137060
136057
153002

TSI RN

[ S N

AD-820 Microprocessor (Computer) Panel Assembly ONLY
AD-820 Microprocessor (Computer) Cover

#5/16-18 Hex Nut

5/16" Flat Washer

#6 Star Washer

#6-32 x 1/4" Phillips Round Head Machine Screw

AD-820 Ribbon Connector ONLY

AD-820 Microprocessor (Computer) Assembly Complete
(includes illus. nos. 7, 8, and 9)

AD-820 Microprocessor (Computer) Board ONLY
AD-820 Display Board ONLY

5/8" White Nylon Clamp

Arc Suppessor Board ONLY

1/2-Amp (Slo Blo) Fuse

5/16" Lock Washer

American Dispensing Company

88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



AD-820 R.0. Comparator Board Assembly

MAN1597

Jllus. No. PartNo. Qty. Description

1

820440

300911
182006

820439
151001
182080

1

AD-820 Reverse Osmosis (R.0.) Comparator Box Assembly
(includes illus. nos. 1, 3, 4, and 5)

AD-820 R.O. Comparator Box Cover ONLY

AD-820 R.O. Comparator Box Cover Label ONLY
(refer to AD-820 Electrical Labels Sheet on page 35)

AD-820 R.O. Comparator Box ONLY
#8-32 Pal Nut
AD-820 R.O. Comparator Board ONLY

Telephone: (508) 678-9010

Fax: (508) 678-9447



7 AD-820 R.0. Housing Assembly

MAN1665

American Dispensing Company 88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



AD-820 R.0. Housing Assembly

S

Jllus. No. PartNo. Qty. Description

1 182092 1 AD-820 Reverse Osmosis (R.O.) Housing and Membrane with Caps Sealed
2 182093 1 AD-820 Reverse Osmosis (R.O.) Membrane ONLY

3 182551 1 1/2" Threaded PVC Plug

4 182584 1 1/2"x1/2"N.P.T.Elbow

5 880974 1 Plastic Tee Assembly

6 820480 1 AD-820R.O. Comparator (Product) Test Cell Assembly
7 182376  * .295x3/8"x.04 Nylon Tubing (sold in feet)

8 182377 * 1/2"Nylon Tubing (sold in feet)

9 153001 4 5/16" Flat Washer

10 153002 4 5/16" Lock Washer

11 152004 4 #5/16-18 Hex Nut

12 300833 2 AD-820R.O. Housing Strap

13 182031 * 2" Foam Strip - 1/8" thickness (sold in feet)

* Asrequired.

Telephone: (608) 678-9010 Fax: (608) 678-9447



AD-820 Dispensing Bay

MAN1832

Illus. No. PartNo. Oty.

820477
182558
182590
182375
182566
182525
182505
i 182200
9 182565
10 182555
11 121509
12 152014
152004
153001
153002

Q3 O U Wb

*  Asrequired.

*» DN OB

¥ w=

G\ O ON 00 % w= e b B

AD-820 Flow Meter Assembly

1/2' x 1/4" N.P.T. Nylon Elbow

1/2’ x 1/4" N.P.T. Nylon Adaptor

1/2" x 1/8" Wall Korobraid Tubing (sold in feet)
1/2" Nylon Barbed Tee

11/16" Kwik Clamp

3/8" Stainless Steel Self Locking Pin
AD-820 Ultraviolet (U.V.) Light Assembly
1/2"x1/2"x3/8"N.P.T. Nylon Tee
1/2"x 3/8"N.P.T. Nylon Elbow

Metal Clip-On Mount

1/4-20 Free Spin Wash Nut

#5/16-18 Hex Nut

5/16" Lock Washer

5/16" Flat Washer

*+  For AD-820 U.V. Light Replacement Parts refer to page 33.

American Dispensing Company

88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781



AD-820 Water Inlet Solenoid Assembly

dllus. No. PartNo. Qty.

182595
182578
182052
820472
182531
182526
182378

O U W
RS G TS O '

* Asrequired.

Desciot

1/2" Brass Bulkhead Adaptor

1/2" Brass Hex Pipe Nipple

AD-820 1/2" Bronze Ball Valve ONLY

"Oil Free" Water Inlet Valve Assembly - 24 VAC
5/8"x 1/2"N.P.T. Hose to Male Pipe

7/8" Kwik Clamp

5/8"x 1/8" Wall Korobraid Tubing (sold in feet)

Telephone: (508) 678-9010

Fax: (508) 678-9447



AD-820 Dispensing Solenoids

88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781

American Dispensing Company



AD-820 Dispensing Solenoids 12

dllus. No. PartNo., Qty. Description

1 820394 1 AD-820 Dispensing Bay Mounting Panel ONLY

2 182401 2  Nozzle Protector

3 182510 2 Stainless Steel Nozzle Retaining Ring

4 300887 2 Nozzle Protector Restraint

5 152014 12 #1/4-20 Free Spin Wash Nut

6 182060 2  Trap Door Solenoid Valve - 24 VAC

7 182410 2 3/32" Stainless Steel Spring Pin

8 300886 2 AD-820 Trap Door

9 150105 8 #8-32x 1/4" Machine Screw

10 153000 8 #8 Steel Burr

11 820397 1  AD-820 Left Hand Dispensing Solenoid Mounting Plate ONLY

820398 1  AD-820 Right Hand Dispensing Solenoid Mounting Plate ONLY

12 131932 2 Single-Pole-Single-Throw (SPST) Relay - 24 VAC

13 120707 2 2-Terminal Closed Block

14 153012 12 #8 Star Washer

15 152001 10 #8-32 Hex Nut

16 820416 2  AD-820 Dispensing Solenoid Mounting Bracket ONLY
17 152004 4 #5/16-18 Hex Nut

18 153002 4 5/16" Lock Washer

19 153001 4 5/16"Flat Washer

20 150501 4 #5/16-18 x 3/4" Bolt

21 182454 2 1-Second "Time On" Delay Module ONLY

22 150104 2 8-32x 1-1/2" Slotted Round Head Machine Screw

23 820470 2 Stainless Steel "Oil Free" Valve Assembly - 24 VAC

24 182558 2 1/2"x1/4"N.P.T. Nylon Elbow
25 182571 2 1/4"x6"PVC Nipple
26 182375 *  1/2"x1/8" Wall Korobraid Tubing (sold in feet)
27 182525 2 11/16" Kwik Clamp

* Asrequired.

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (6508) 678-9447



AD-820 Electrical Component Mounting Strip Assembly

88 Currant Road / Fall River, MA 02720-4781

American Dispensing Company



AD-820 Electrical Component Mounting Strip Assembly

Hlus. No, PartNo. Oty. Description

1 182460
2 182450
3 121125
4 182459
5 820443

300896
6 131931
7 131030
8 131932
9 120730
10 304033
11 120715
12 121010
13 318700
14 121400
15 121494
16 182451
17 150300
18 153012
19 152001
20 300916
21 152014
22 182415
23 182030

* Asrequired

L e

P e T = W G S ' Ry

¥

20
20

CR1 Dispense Pump
CR 2 U.V. (ultraviolet) Lamp Alarm
CR 3 High Level Float Switch

CR 4 24 v Supply

AD-820 Ground Fault/Duplex Cover
AD-820 Ground Fault Interrupter Receptical
Duplex Receptical - Gray

4" x 4" Junction Box

AD-820 Electrical Component Mounting Strip Assembly
(includes illus. nos. 2 through 9, 11, and 12)

AD-820 Electrical Component Mounting Strip ONLY

CR 3, CR 4 Single-Pole-Double-Throw (SPDT) Relay - 24 VAC
CR 2 Relay - 115 VAC

CR 1, CR 5, CR 6, CR 8 Single-Pole-Single-Throw (SPST) Relay - 24 VAC
30-Position A,B,C Terminal Block

AD-820 Harness Bracket

30-Position Terminal Block

Ground Lug

AD-820 Harness Bracket

Universal Bushing

3/16" Push Mount Wire Tie

Nylon Push Mount Wire Tie

#10-16 x 1/2" Hex Washer TEK Screw

#8 Star Washer

8-32" Hex Nut

AD-820 Electrical Box Cover ONLY

#1/4-20 Free Spin Wash Nut

Sash Chain (sold in feet)

Rubber Door Trim - 1/2" wide (sold in feet)

CR 5 Base Float Switch and Overflow Switch

CR 6 Drain Pump

CR 8 Water Inlet Solenoid

Telephone: (508) 678-9010 Fax: (508) 678-9447



